
F u ttltiM enjoyed by Kohinoor MUla from Central Bank o f India

€407. DR. VASANT KUMAR
BANDIT : Will the Minister of FIN­
ANCE AND REVENUE AND BANK­
ING be pleased to state :
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(a) whethrr all the present facilities are enioyed bv Kohinoor Mills from Central Bank of India by way oi advances, bills discounted and/or accepted, letters of credit opened, guarantees given cktly covered under the Reserve Bank’s credit authorisation scheme, if so, the basis on which thi*» authorisatu n has been allowed, and

(b) if not, whether the Reserve Bank has otherwise, outside the scope of the credit authorisation scheme, approved of the actions of Central Bank of India in extending facilities of Kohinoor Mills from time to time ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
AND REVENUE AND BANKING
(SHRI H. M. PATEL) : (a) and (!»'.
While cash credit and bills pu'chased/ discounted/ accepted arr covered under the Credit Authorisation Scheme oi the Reserve Bank oi India contingent liabilities under letters ol credit opened and guarantees given do not require authorisation from the Reseive Bank of India under the scheme.

The Central Bank of India hold* authorisation from the Reserve Bank of India under the Credit Authorisation Schemc lor Credit limits up to Rs. 475 lakhs sanctioned to Kohinoor Mills. The above limit was authorised by the Reserve Bank of India in July, 1974 taking into account the protected turn over o f the mill company for the year 1974 and the overall working capital requirements of the mill company.

Since the company started facing financial difficulties towards the close of the calender year 1974, a discretionary farility ofRs.35 lakhs was allowed to the company by the Central Bank. In March,
*975 the Central Bank reassessed the working capital requirement of the Kohinoor Mills Co. Ltd. at Rs. G • 00 crores and sought credit authorisation for this amount. In May. 1975 the Reserve Bank of India permitted a temporary enhancement of facility by Rs. 50 lakhs for a period of three months. The request for authorisation was kept pending as some clarifica-
tioas were sought the-eon by the Re>erve
Bank of India.

In October, t97">, based on theTandon Committee norms, the Central Bank of assessed the working capital require-

raent of Kohinoor Mills Co. Ltd. at Rs.
9*00 crores. A request for credit authorisation for this amount was made fay the Central Bank of India. The Rmerve
Bank o f India requested the Central Bank of India to renew their request for credit authorisation alter the receipt of the report of Tata Economic Consultancy Services (TECS) (appointed by the Central Bank in November, 1975 which had been asked to look into the attain of the mill including the question of the viability of Kohinoor Mills Co. Ltd. In July, 1976, TECS submitted its report to the Central Bank of India on Kohinoor Mills Go. tad. and assessed the working capital requirement at Rs. 15*03 crores.

The Central Bank of India has been regulating the borrowings of Kohinoor Mills Go. Ltd. on the basis of these assessment and reassessments of working capital requirements by itself on the advice of the RBI and on the report to TECS.
However, the Central Bank had to go beyond the recommendations of the consultants with regard to the working capital requirements because in its view the assumptions made by the consultants did not nold good during the period when the recommendations were implemented. The main difference between the assessment of working capital made by TECS and what was made available by the Bank is attributable to the much higher cost of cotton (higher by Rs.
1800 per candy) which the mill had to pay vis-a-oit the price assumed by TECS. With the finance provided by the Bank and as a result of the change in the management brought about by the Bank, there has been an overall improvement in the working of the mill and the monthly cash losses (excluding interest) have come down from Rs. 57 lakhs during April-Jime 1976 to Rs. '23 lakhs during July 1976-—March
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Duty aliowuM to Central Government Employees treated w port

of pay

6409. SHRI L. L. KAPOOR : WU1
the Minister of FINANCE AND REVE-NUE .AND BANKING be pleased to refer to part (c) of the reply given to Unstarrerl question No 636 on 17th March, 1972 regarding “ Dutv Allowance" to Central Government employees treated as part of pay anil s 'a te the number and date of the (>o\ eminent order*
whereby anomalies, anting out of the taking into account the special pay drawn by Junior employees as part of pay for purposes of fixation of pay on promotion as referred to in the said reply, were removed1

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
AND REVENUE AND BANKING
(SHRI 1L M. PATEL) : Orders in this respert were issued under Ministry of Financr, Department o f Expenditure
O.M. No. F. 6(i)-EIII(B)/68,dt. 8-1-1966,
addressed to all MinMries/Deptts.

Purchase of Tetracycline Hydro Chloride from Bulgaria

6410. PROF. R. K. AMIN : Will the Min.ster of COMMERCE AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether his Ministry had declined to approve higher puichase of Tetracycline HC1 from Bulgaria by the Chemicals and Pbaimaceuticals Corporation; and

(b) if so, has the deal been finalised?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPE­
RATION (SHRI MOHAN DHARIA) :
(a) No, Sir. No such request was received in the Ministry oi Commerce.

(h) Does not arise.

Visit of Soviet Team to India

6411. SHRI R\MANAND TIW ARY :
Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND
CIV IL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA­
TION be pleased to state :

(a) whether a nght-mrn Soviet Team to discuss wheat loan of 1973 and finalise the commodities to be exchanged for a million ton ot Soviet Crude Oil to be supplied this war arrived in India in the 2nd week of July; and

(b) if so, main points of the discussions ana decisions arriverf at ?

